
Worcestershire County Council 

Agenda
Cabinet

Thursday, 29 March 2018, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 843579 or email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website.

Date of Issue: Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Cabinet
Thursday, 29 March 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 
Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Declarations of Interest

2 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 28 
March 2018).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed below.

3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting
The Minutes of the meeting of 8 February 2018 have been previously 
circulated

4 Children's Social Care Services Alternative Delivery Model - 
Business Case Approval

1 - 126

NOTES 
 Webcasting

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website.



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4
 

Cabinet – 29 March 2018

CABINET
29 MARCH 2018

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES ALTERNATIVE 
DELIVERY MODEL – BUSINESS CASE APPROVAL  

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr A C Roberts

Relevant Officer
Director of Children, Families and Communities

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families recommends 
that Cabinet: 

(a) notes the outcome of the Full Business Case (FBC) on an Alternative Delivery 
Model (ADM) for the Council’s Children’s Social Care Services; 

(b) approves the development of a Wholly Owned Council Company (Company) as 
the ADM to deliver children's social care, subject to agreement and funding 
support from the Department for Education (DfE); 

(c) agrees the proposed scope of services for transfer to the Company as set out 
at paragraphs 13-14, including the likely support services model set out,  as 
suitable for formalising into a detailed implementation and consultation plan 
and as the basis for establishing the Company;

(d) delegates the development and implementation of the detailed programme and 
consultation plan to establish the Company to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families and Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Transformation and Commissioning; and

(e) agrees to receive a further programme update report in October 2018 to 
include recommendations relating to the draft contract, any modifications in 
scope and confirmation of VAT implications in order to help inform Council 
budget planning for 2019/20 and to determine the model for transfer of staff 
within scope.

Page 1



Cabinet – 29 March 2018

Background and Policy Context

2. The Government’s vision for achieving excellent children’s social care is set out 
in the White Paper Putting Children First (2016)1.  The White Paper introduces the use 
of a range of Alternative Delivery Models in Children’s Services – both in areas with a 
history of underperformance, and in areas where Children’s Services are performing 
well. The Government’s ambition is that by 2020 over a third of all current local 
authorities will be either delivering their Children’s Services through a new model, or 
actively working towards a different model. 

3. As described in the White Paper, the inadequate Ofsted inspection judgement 
(published on 24 January 2017), placed Worcestershire in the category of persistent and 
systemic failure.  The DfE subsequently appointed a Children's Commissioner for 
Worcestershire to lead a further review of services.  The review was completed in June 
2017, but due to the snap general election the Commissioner's report wasn't published 
until 19 September 2017.  The report concluded there was currently insufficient evidence 
to demonstrate fully that continuing to provide services in-house will deliver and sustain 
the necessary improvements.  This led to a further Statutory Direction which anticipates 
that the Council will move those services which are under direction into an Alternative 
Delivery Model (ADM), and required the Council to carry out an options analysis with an 
outline recommended model by the end of December 2017 followed by the completion 
of a Full Business Case by 31 March 2018.  

4. At its meeting on 14 December 2017 Cabinet decided that two options were to be 
taken through to Full Business Case stage: the Wholly Owned Council Company, and 
the Strategic Partnership with another Local Authority. 

5. Building upon the information gathered within the Options Analysis, the 
development of the Full Business Case has been conducted from 18 December 2017 to 
7 March 2018.  This process was managed by the Council's ADM Programme Team 
with support from Mutual Ventures, Cipfa C.Co and Bevan Brittan. Governance has 
been through a formal Programme Board, chaired by Worcestershire's Children's 
Commissioner (as appointed by the DfE), supported by an operational Steering Group, 
Partnership Reference Group and wider stakeholder engagement including staff and 
children and young people.

Strategic Partnership with another Local Authority

6. The Strategic Partnership model is one where the Council’s Children’s Social 
Care Services would be managed and delivered by another local authority’s children’s 
services, via a Strategic Partnership arrangement. In order to develop this model in 
detail within the Full Business Case, a named partner was required as well as an agreed 
set of terms upon which a partnership would be developed. 

7. During December 2017 and January 2018, the Council approached potential 
(including neighbouring) local authority partners to assess the viability of this option.  
There was a willingness from other 'good'-rated councils to develop par
[...]
 the effect on the medium term financial plan for the 
Council, and

 The management case – this specifies the plans for the successful delivery of the 
programme of work to cost, time and quality.

Strategic Case

10. This section of the Full Business Case tests whether the option is supported by a 
compelling case for change that fits well with other parts of the Council and the wider 
public sector. This case includes details on:-

 The local context surrounding the DfE’s intervention
 The Essex Improvement Partnership, improvement priorities and current Children 

and Young People's Plan (CYPP)
 Wider Council strategy alignment 
 The Vision, Mission, Values, Behaviours and Objectives of the ADM 
 Potential scope 
 Overview of the Wholly Owned Council Company (WOCC) model 
 Proposed governance and accountability arrangements and considerations
 Key risks and constraints.

11. In summary, this case recognises that the driver for the ADM has been 
formalised in a Statutory Direction issued by the DfE.  It also references that the ADM 
has been recognised by the Council as a positive opportunity to further progress and 
sustain the ongoing improvement activity across Children's Social Care.  The ADM's 
sole purpose will be improving services and outcomes for children and young people in 
Worcestershire, which includes enabling staff to perform to the best of their ability.  

12. The case specifically highlights the service improvement priorities and the 
positive progress that is being made including referencing the feedback from Essex 

Page 3



Cabinet – 29 March 2018

County Council, Worcestershire's Improvement Partner. It is crucial that the 
development of the ADM adds value to, and does not distract from, the ongoing 
improvement work taking place across Children's Social Care. As the aim, at the point of 
transferring services into the Company, is that the Service will be performing well and 
the Company will have a positive platform in which to sustain th
[...]

costs, to avoid unnecessary stranded costs whilst maximising value and service 
quality for the Company. Based on the current positions contained within this case, 
particularly regarding support services and existing contracts, the Company is 
commercially feasible for the Council to implement. However, this case in particular, 
is founded on a number of key assumptions and starting positions that must be 
investigated fully during implementation 

 The financial case provides a detailed review of the budget, income and 
expenditure of the Company over a 5-year period; 5-year staffing projections; and 
transitional costs. The financial case does not comment on the affordability of 
implementing the Company, as this is heavily dependent on funding arrangements 
agreed between the Council and the DfE, although it does indicate that significant 
investment is required in order to deliver the Company model 

 The management case specifies the plans for the successful delivery of the 
programme of work to cost, time and quality. The ADM Programme has already been 
well resourced and governed, with robust mechanisms for monitoring risks and 
milestones in place. Providing the requested internal and external resources are 
provided, and the Programme continues to be governed effectively, the ADM 
Programme will be well-placed to successfully deliver the implementation of the 
Wholly Owned Council Company. 

40. It is therefore recommended that Cabinet approve the development of a Wholly 
Owned Council Company as a positive opportunity to further progress and sustain the 
ongoing improvement activity across Children's Social Care.  The ambition being, that at 
the point of transferring services into the Company, the Service will be performing well 
and the Company will have a positive platform to sustain the improvement and further 
improve outcomes for children and young people.  

Legal, Financial and HR Implications

41. External solicitors Bevan Brittan are working cl
[...]
w organisation under TUPE Regulations and would be 
directly employed by the new Company rather than the Council. In accordance with 
these Regulations staff would transfer to the Company on their current terms and 
conditions, including access to their current pensions.  There will be a TUPE 
consultation period (best practice is 90 days) during the implementation phase. The cost 
of increasing HR capacity to help manage the smooth transfer of staff has been included 
within the Financial Case

Privacy and Public Health Impact Assessments

48. None at this stage.  Recommended that further assessment is done in the next 
phase of work.

Equality and Diversity Implications

49. An Equality Relevance Screening has been carried out in respect of these 
recommendations.  It identified that further equality impact analysis will be required in 
the next phase. 

Supporting Information

 Appendix 1 – Full Business Case
 Appendix 2 – Categorisation of Services 

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763

Specific Contact Points for this report
Hannah Needham, Assistant Director: Families, Communities and Partnerships
Tel: 01905 843658
Email: HNeedham@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of the Children, Families and 
Communities) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report:

Agenda and background papers for the meetings of the Cabinet held on 28 September 
2017 and 14 December 2017.

Statutory Direction – 19 September 2017

Page 12

mailto:HNeedham@worcestershire.gov.uk


                                                                   

vFINALV1 March 2018                                  
 

1 

 
Worcestershire County Council 
Children’s Social Care Services 
Alternative Delivery Model 
 
Full Business Case 
 

Version No: FINAL 
Author: Mutual Ventures 
Date: 16th March 2018 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
he Local 

Government Pension Scheme ("LGPS"). The paper sets out two options available to the WOCC:  

 Admitted Body Status (ABS) route: This is often seen as the 'standard' route, as indeed it is 

when services are being outsourced to the private sector. Under the ABS route the WOCC 

would be treated by the Fund for accounting purposes as an isolated entity, dealt with 

separately by the Fund and treated as any other non-local authority service provider.  

 Designated Body Status route (scheme employer): Given that whatever its eventual corporate 

structure the WOCC is likely to be a Teckal company (i.e. a wholly owned subsidiary of the 

Council) it is allowed under the statutory LGPS Regulations to participate within the LGPS 

scheme by virtue of being a "designated body". This is also known as being a scheme employer. 

This means that the WOCC is allowed to "designate" which classes of employees can participate 

in the Fund.  

Given the potential cost and administrative savings, and the possible reduction in risk to the Council, 

which is set out in more detail in Background Paper 9.2, it is recommended that designation body 

status route is explored.  

Redundancy liabilities  

TUPE provides that a change in your employer does not constitute a break in continuous 

employment. This means that the Company would be liable for future redundancy payments for 

staff that have many years of employment with WCC. WCC will quantify the level of redundancy 

liability associated with the staff group transferring once the TUPE list is confirmed and identify any 

reserved matters regarding high value redundancies (threshold TBC). The proposal is that WCC will 

retain redundancy liabilities.  

 

Page 25



                                                                   

vFINALV1 March 2018                                  
 

14 

Support services   

The options for delivering corporate support services to the Company are being considered. Please 

n
[...]
review of the recurrent budget, income and expenditure 

of the Company over a 5-year period; 5-year staffing projections; and transitional costs. The 

financial case does not comment on the affordability of implementing the Company, as this is 

heavily dependent on funding arrangements agreed between WCC and the DfE.  

 The management case specifies the plans for the successful delivery of the programme of work 

to cost, time and quality. The ADM Programme has already been well resourced and governed, 

with robust mechanisms for monitoring risks and milestones in place. Providing the requested 

internal and external resources are provided, and the Programme continues to be governed 

effectively, the ADM Programme will be well-placed to successfully deliver the implementation 

of the Wholly Owned Council Company. 

Page 35



                                                                   

vFINALV1 March 2018                                  
 

24 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 PURPOSE OF THIS DOCUMENT 

This Full Business Case (FBC) is for the development of an Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) for 

Worcestershire County Council’s (WCC) Children’s Social Care Services. The original intention of this 

FBC was to conduct a ‘twin-track’ analysis across two options, in the form of a Wholly Owned 

Council Company and a Strategic Partnership.  

The Strategic Partnership model is one where WCC’s Children’s Social Care Services would be 

managed and delivered by another local authority’s children’s services, via a Strategic Partnership 

arrangement. In order to take this option through the Full Business Case, it was required that a 

partner be identified and terms agreed upon which a partnership would be developed. During 

December 2017 and January 2018, the Council approached potential local authority partners 

(including neighbouring authorities) to assess the viability of the Strategic Partnership option.  There 

was a willingness from an Ofsted-rated ‘go
[...]
iled Business Case on the final option(s) chosen 

following the Options Analysis (to be completed by 31st March 2018).  

Subject to Cabinet and Secretary of State approval, implementation is likely to begin in April 2018, 

with a target go-live date of April 2019.  

2.2.1 Options Analysis outcome  

During the 14th December 2017 Cabinet, it was decided that two options were to be taken through 

to Full Business Case stage in the form of a WOCC and a Strategic Partnership. This decision took into 

account the Options Analysis as well as local considerations regarding Worcestershire’s political 

context and reputation (beyond the mechanisms of the Options Analysis). As stated in section 2.1, 

the Strategic Partnership option has not been assessed as viable, therefore only the WOCC is 

explored in this FBC.  

The details of the Options Analysis results are found in the Economic Case section, where the long-

list and the short-list are also described.  

2.3 The Business Case process 

Building upon the information gathered within the Options Analysis, the development of the Full 

Business Case has been conducted from the 18th December 2017 – 7th March 2018, to form the 

Page 37



                                                                   

vFINALV1 March 2018                                  
 

26 

submission to Cabinet on the 29th March 2018. This process was managed by the ADM Programme 

Team under the direction of WCC’s Interim Chief Executive and Director of Children's Services. 

During this time, numerous workshops, meetings and briefings have been completed with the 

following key stakeholders:  

 Cabinet Members (including the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families) 

 Non-Executive Members (Overview & Scrutiny Panel) 

 The Children, Families and Communities Senior Leadership Team 

 CYPF staff representatives and liaisons 

 Senior social workers  

 Corporate representatives (Legal, Finance, HR, Com
[...]
-needs-in-england-january-2017


                                                                   

vFINALV1 March 2018                                  
 

28 

 Concern regarding the emotional wellbeing and mental health needs of children and young 
people and an above average number of school children with social, emotional and mental 
health needs. 

 Demand on social care at every level (Children in Need, Child Protection and Looked After 
Children) and the capacity, capability and quality of social care practice. 

The ADM, as the vehicle for sustaining improvement, will have the opportunity to be designed in 

such a way that supports the needs of children and young people within the county. The ADM will be 

solely focused on improving children’s social care services for Worcestershire’s CYPF, with fewer 

competing strategic priorities. Tailoring the service will be primarily addressed through the 

improvement activity, which involves service and practice redesign and identifying specific priorities 

which will address Worcestershire’s core needs, taking advantage of new flexibilities provided by the 

ADM. The current improvement priorities are summarised below.  

3.1.2 Improvement priorities  

On 24 January 2017, Ofsted published their report entitled 'Inspection of services for children in 

need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers; and Review of the effectiveness 

of the Local Safeguarding Children Board' for Worcestershire County Council.  The overall judgement 

for Worcestershire was 'inadequate'.  

Following publication of the report, the Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) for Children and 

Families, the Director of Children, Families and Communities (DCS) and the Assistant Director: 

Safeguarding Services outlined to various stakeholders including the local media, scrutiny panels, 

partners and our workforce that plans were already in place to deliver service improvement prior to 

the inspection, and tha
[...]
ding name and/or registered office of the Company; 

 Changes to the principal locations of business of the Company; 

 Changes in the terms and conditions of employment of any of the Company's employees; 

 Sell or dispose any part of the business of the Company or any asset (e.g. property); 

 Carry out any business other than relating to the Business Plan; 

 Make any press or other public statements or announcements which refer to the Council; and 

 Enter into any formalised partnership arrangement, e.g. a strategic partnership with another 
Council.  

3.7.4 DfE Reserved matters 

During the period of intervention only, the DfE/Secretary of State will have consultation OR consent 

rights (as applicable) in respect of each of the DfE Reserved Matters. This will be confirmed during 

the implementation. An indication of what may be included is provided below. These have been 

observed across similar companies, however the latest DfE position will be reflected in the MoU. 

Reserved Matters requiring DfE consultation may include:  

 Amendment of the Company’s Business Plan;  

 Approval of any third-party contracts over a de minimis value threshold; 

 Director removals or appointments (other than in respect of the Chair, which will be a consent 
right) or any change to the member of the Company;  

 Approval of any “Key Strategic Decisions” (tailored to WCC) 

 Making changes to its Articles of Association; 

 The Company entering into any other contractual arrangement with WCC for the provision of 
other services to WCC following the Services Contract go-live date; and 

 Approval if the Company wishes to form or procure the formation of any company or merger. 

Reserved Matters requiring DfE consent may include:  

 Removal or appointment of the Chair;  

 Removal or appointment of the Chief Executive / Managing Director; and 

 Voluntary winding-up of the Company. Please note that this would not apply where the 

Company is actually insolvent, or where any
[...]
udget) External Placements & Placements Team
Supported Living - Non CWD Care Leavers
In House Residential & Short Breaks – CWD Section 17 & Section 20 Support 
Special Guardianship, Direct Financial Support & 
Residence Orders 

Adoption Services (not included in Adoption 
Central England)

Category 2 = Under the statutory direction but different delivery model in place and/or essential to 
improvement
Young Adults Team Virtual Headteacher
Adoption (included in Adoption Central England) Central Administration

Category 3 = Other services that will add value to those in (1) and (2) by contributing towards the 
wider improvement of outcomes for children and young people
Parenting Support & Community Capacity Building 
– links to Starting Well work

Housing Support

Childrens Centre Premises Early Help Commissioning
Participation and Engagement SENDIAS
Public Health Nursing Contract SEND Services
Commissioning Client Unit – Commissioners Commissioned Services to Babcock
NEET Prevention Home to School & College Transport - 

Management
Home to School & College Transport – SEND and 
Mainstream schools

Other Finance and Resources

Home to School & College Transport - Looked After 
Children

Business Development

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Children's Social Care Services Alternative Delivery Model - Business Case Approval
	ADM app 1 Business case WCC Children's Social Care Services ADM-Full Business Case vFINALV1
	ADM app 1 to business case 9 1 ADM activity impact measures V2
	ADM app 2 Business case 9 2 Summary Table - Admission Body status v Designated Body Status Feb 2018 - c
	ADM App 3 Business Case 9 7 ADM Risk Register V7
	Appendix 2 Categorisation of Services




Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 9 April 2018 Date of Implementation: 9 April 2018

Page No.  1

Cabinet
Thursday, 29 March 2018, County Hall, Worcester,
10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith

Also attended: Mr R C Lunn, Mr P M McDonald, Mrs F M Oborski, Mrs J 
A Potter and Mrs E B Tucker

1836 Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest

None

1837 Public 
Participation

None

1838 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 February 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

1839 Children's 
Social Care 
Services 
Alternative 
Delivery Model - 
Business Case 
Approval

The Cabinet considered the Business Case for 
developing a Wholly Owned Company as the Children's 
Social Care Services Alternative Delivery Model (ADM). 
The details were set out in the report and its appendices 
and were presented by the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families.  The alternative option of a Strategic 
Partnership with another Local Authority had been 
considered but the proposals had not satisfied the DfE's 
requirement for operational independence.

The Cabinet Member for Children and Families pointed 
out that Children's Social Care was improving at an 
unexpected rate and this was due to the hard work put in 
by the Director of Children, Families and Communities 
and her Officers. At the point of transfer to the Company 
there would be a positive platform for improvements for 
Children to be able to continue.  The scope was set out in 
the report.  The ADM would not provide financial savings, 
but that was not the aim.

In seconding, the Cabinet Member for Education and 



Page No.  2

Skills said that the business case explained that the 
Company would be able to continue to drive 
improvement for all the Looked After Children in the 
Council's care and it was important that staff felt valued 
and supported and that there were sufficient numbers of 
them to be able to carry out the service improvements. 
There was more work to be done, especially around 
finance, but we were moving in the right direction and he 
endorsed the development of the Wholly Owned 
Company.

In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made:

 Cabinet Members acknowledged that this was a 
very important decision which was about 
improving the services for the most vulnerable 
children in the County

 Cabinet Members recognised the dedication and 
hard work of the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families and the Officers within Children Services, 
and Scrutiny. They had seen the enthusiasm of 
staff who would be moving to the new company 
under the ADM and they were committed to the 
improvement journey

 The Scrutiny Panel Chairman pointed out that it 
was ironic that by next April the service which 
would be handed over to the ADM would be a 
good service or on the way there. She voiced a 
number of concerns: 

o whether the current government could hold 
future governments to the agreement to 
fund irrecoverable VAT 

o what would happen if the Wholly Owned 
Company needed more funding than 
anticipated as presumably the Council 
would be liable for the extra amount as the 
Council remains responsible for the service

o whether there would be sufficient oversight 
of the Company. There needed to be 
detailed KPIs along with a clear 
understanding of which services would be 
moved to the company and which would 
remain with the Council and there needed 
to be oversight of both

 In response the Leader pointed out that such 
details would be included in the implementation 
plan for Children's Services. The Council were 
assured that they could work under the sound 
assumption that they would be no worse off under 
the ADM than they would be without it. The set up 



Page No.  3

costs would be largely borne by the DfE and there 
was a £5 million contingency in the medium term 
financial plan for Children's Services. He agreed 
that it was important that the KPIs should be 
scrutinised 

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
clarified that in principle the Government could 
bind future governments to continue with the 
undertaking if e.g. the arrangements had only 
been entered into based on the assurance that 
certain conditions would be met by the 
Government.  It depended on the wording of the 
commitment given. If the VAT arrangements 
become punitive for the Council in the future the 
Council could pull out of the arrangements and 
things would revert to the way they were 
previously (this would need DfE consent during 
the period of intervention)

 The Leader of the Labour Group commented that 
he believed that Children's services had become 
inadequate due to Government austerity and the 
lack of money invested into social care. Now 
£4.6million would be used to set up a new 
Company rather than being invested in social 
care. The new Company would then need further 
money to pay the legal costs involved with setting 
up the company and this was money which could 
be used to improve Children's social care directly

 The Leader of the 2017 Group applauded the 
progress that had been made and congratulated 
officers and the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families on their work. However she wondered if 
the Inspectors could be asked to continue their 
inspection process for another year and based on 
the fact that Worcestershire has a trusted track 
record and has shown they can improve, that they 
be asked to reconsider their instruction for an 
ADM

 In response it was explained that the Council 
needed to continue to improve services for 
children and it was necessary to demonstrate that 
the ADM would add value. A lot of time had been 
spent ensuring that this option was the correct 
model to follow so it was to be agreed in principle 
and a further report would be brought to the 
October Cabinet meeting which would provide 
further details. Council Tax had been increased 
and that would help to cover any increased costs

 The responsibility for Children's Services would 
still remain with the County Council and the 
Cabinet Member and they would ensure that the 



Page No.  4

Company was held to account
 The Leader wished to thank the support and 

insights provided by Essex County Council and 
the Commissioner and the work done by Mutual 
Ventures.

RESOLVED: that

(a) the outcome of the Full Business Case 
(FBC) on an Alternative Delivery Model 
(ADM) for the Council’s Children’s Social 
Care Services be noted; 

(b) the development of a Wholly Owned 
Council Company (Company) as the ADM 
to deliver children's social care, subject 
to agreement and funding support from 
the Department for Education (DfE) be 
approved;

(c) the proposed scope of services for 
transfer to the Company as set out at 
paragraphs 13-14 of the report, including 
the likely support services model set out, 
be agreed as suitable for formalising into 
a detailed implementation and 
consultation plan and as the basis for 
establishing the Company;

(d) the development and implementation of 
the detailed programme and consultation 
plan to establish the Company be 
delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families 
and Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for Transformation and Commissioning; 
and

(e) a further programme update report be 
received in October 2018 to include 
recommendations relating to the draft 
contract, any modifications in scope and 
confirmation of VAT implications in order 
to help inform Council budget planning 
for 2019/20 and to determine the model 



Page No.  5

for transfer of staff within scope.

The meeting ended at 11.10am

Chairman …………………………………………….


